

No. 20-4252

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

ROBERTA LINDENBAUM,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
UNITED STATES,
Intervenor-Appellant,
v.
REALGY, LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Case No. 1:19-cv-2862-PAG
Hon. Patricia A. Gaughan, *United States District Judge*

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Tara S. Morrissey
Paul V. Lettow
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062

Sam Auld
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker A. Rider-Longmaid
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 1-202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-4252

Case Name: Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC

Name of counsel: Shay Dvoretzky

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
A. AAPC did not answer whether the TCPA’s automated- call provision should be applied retroactively.	9
B. When retroactive application of an unconstitutional law would impose unequal liability, the proper retroactive remedy is nonenforcement.	12
C. Retroactively applying the severed TCPA would impose unequal liability, contrary to parties’ First and Fifth Amendment rights.	25
D. Permitting liability under an unequal TCPA scheme would impose significant burdens on businesses.	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	29
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	15
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	15
<i>Canady v. Bridgecrest Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 19-cv-04738, 2020 WL 5249263 (D. Ariz. Sept. 3, 2020).....	31
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Creasy v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-1199, 2020 WL 5761117 (E.D. La. Sept. 28, 2020).....	31
<i>Doohan v. CTB Invs., LLC</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (W.D. Mo. 2019)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	26
<i>EEOC v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	15
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	18, 23
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	28
<i>Hussain v. Sullivan Buick-Cadillac-GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-38, 2020 WL 7346536 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2020).....	31
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	21, 22
<i>Jenkins v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 460 F. Supp. 611 (D.D.C. 1978)	15
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 523 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Jiminez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	15
<i>Komaiko v. Baker Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-03795, 2020 WL 5104041 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2020).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	23, 27
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	13
<i>McCurley v. Royal Sea Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00986, 2021 WL 288164 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2021).....	31
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	22
<i>Mont. Nat’l Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone County</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1926)	22
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	26
<i>Novak v. Harris</i> , 504 F. Supp. 101 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	15
<i>Perez v. Rash Curtis & Assocs.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-03396, 2020 WL 1904533 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020)	29
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	23
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trujillo v. Free Energy Sav. Co., LLC</i> , No. 5:19-cv-02072, 2020 WL 8184336 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020)	31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	20
<i>Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1857, 2020 WL 4728878 (D. Or. Aug. 14, 2020)	29
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	19, 24

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227	9, 10, 29
47 U.S.C. § 608	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Judicial Authority to Repair Unconstitutional Legislation</i> , 28 Clev. St. L. Rev. 301 (1979)	22
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the TCPA</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7,961 (2015)	30
